Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in currencies other than
the unit’s functional currency. Management monitors its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations and
employs appropriate strategies to mitigate any potential losses. Risk management in this area is active to
the extent that hedging strategies are available and cost effective.

TRINIDAD CEMENT LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

72

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars, except where otherwise stated)
(Continued)

25. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities) and the Group’s equity:

 Increase/decrease Effect on Effect on
 in US/Euro rate profit before tax equity
 $ $

2013
US dollar +1% (7,078) (5,309)

 -1% 7,078 5,309

Euro +1% (39) (29)
 -1% 39 29

2012
US dollar +1% (7,690) (5,768)

 –1% 7,690 5,768

Euro +1% (60) (45)
 –1% 60 45

The effect on profit is shown net of US dollar financial assets (2013: $78.6 million, 2012: $67.5 million),
and liabilities (2013: $791.9 million, 2012: $845.3 million) and EURO net financial liabilities (2013: $3.8
million, 2012: $6 million).

The aggregate value of financial assets and liabilities by reporting currency are as follows:

2013 TTD USD JMD BDS Other Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash at bank 11,394 37,502 3,536 136 5,236 57,804
Trade receivables   45,326   41,082   21,309   2,040 12,227   121,984

   56,720   78,584   24,845   2,176 17,463   179,788

LIABILITIES
Short-term advances 2,914 15,590 – 254 – 18,758
Borrowings 1,015,852 719,177 47,411 169,343 – 1,951,783
Interest and finance charges  530 5,933 49 98 – 6,610
Trade payables   14,613   51,205   64,583   30,099   8,776   169,276

 1,033,909   791,905 112,043  199,794   8,776  2,146,427

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS   (977,189) (713,321)  (87,198) (197,618)   8,687 (1,966,639)

TRINIDAD CEMENT LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

73

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars, except where otherwise stated)
(Continued)

25. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

2012 TTD USD JMD BDS Other Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash at bank 11,906 18,385 6,953 555 5,262 43,061
Trade receivables   47,785   49,145   11,869   5,652   6,865   121,316

   59,691   67,530   18,822   6,207 12,127   164,377
LIABILITIES